
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 30 April 2019 
7.00 pm 
Committee room 3 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
3 - 4 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 
 

5 - 12 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

13 - 16 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

17 - 40 

5.   Local Plan update 
 

41 - 50 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

51 - 90 

7.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 30 April 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Thursday, 18 April 2019 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title 
Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Contributor Acting Chief Executive (Head of Business and Committee) Item 1 

Class Part 1 (open) 30 April 2019 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Further to the annual general meeting of Council o
[...]
PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye and Alan Smith 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Caroline Kalu, Councillor Silvana Kelleher, Councillor 
Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member for Parks, Neighbourhoods and Transport (job share)), 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Christopher Dale (Development Manager), Rachel 
Dunn (Housing Policy and Partnerships Manager), Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector 
Housing Agency Manager), Thiru Moolan (Head of Building Control) and David Syme 
(Strategic Planning Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

 Councillor Curran declared non-prejudicial interests in relation to item seven 
as: a member of the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA) and a member of the 
Baring Hall Trust. 

 Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest in the whole agenda as a 
board member of Lewisham Homes and a non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
item seven as a member of the musicians’ union (which campaigns for the 
performance of live music in pubs) 

 Councillor Walsh declared non-prejudicial interests in relation to items four and 
five as the co-founder of ‘the Bakerloo line extension.com’ and as Council 
appointed governor to Trinity Laban. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Planning: annual monitoring report 
 
4.1 David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) introduced the report, the 

following key points were noted: 

 The report provided an overview of the performance of the planning 
service in 2017-18. 

 It was no longer a statutory requirement to produce the report but the 
planning service and the Council believed it was important to have a 
transparent and honest reflection of performance. 

Page 5

Agenda Ite
[...]
llegal 
development and planning contraventions. 

 It was difficult to get accurate representation of building control figures 
because applicants could apply to private providers to grant building 
control. Building control figures were not reported in the annual monitoring 
report. 

 There were very few cases in which immediate ‘article four’ directions (to 
remove permitted development rights) were used because of the potential 
for compensation. 

 The number of homes in multiple occupation which could be affected by 
an immediate article four direction meant that the costs for compensation 
might be very high. 

 Two estates in Lewisham were subject to article four directions that were 
not immediate. Owners had 12 months to adapt to the removal of 
development rights. 

 Building control and planning powers were limited when it came to the 
subdivision of houses into homes in multiple occupation. 

 If a property was divided into flats, building control regulations applied. In 
the case of a renovation of a home in multiple occupation this was not the 
case. 

 Planning enforcement and building control shared the same IT systems. 

 The Council had no powers to oversee the work of private building control 
providers. Approved providers were monitored by the regulator (the 
Construction Industry Council), which could remove provider licenses. 

 It was difficult to forecast the number of future affordable housing 
completions. 

 
4.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members were concerned about the sustainability of increasing levels of 
development in London. 

 There was concern about the status of Lewisham as a residential 
borough, without sufficient space for employment and business space. 

 Lots of cases of planning infringements were referred by councillors to the 
planning service. 

 Members requested advice from officers regarding additional powers that 
would be required to properly oversee the development of homes in 
multiple occupation.  

 

Page 7



 

 

4.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 
follows: 

 The Committee would welcome a short, visual, two page summary of the 
annual monitoring report in future editions. It asks that this include key 
performance indicators for the service that can be widely understood. 

 The Committee believes that allocation for self-build sites should be 
included in the five year housing land supply. 

 The Committee requests that additional information be provided about the 
number of lawful development certificates issued by the Council, including 
a disaggregation by type. 

 The Committee also requests that further analysis and benchmarking 
(with other authorities) of enforcement notices and cases be carried out.  

 The Committee recommends that a review should be undertaken of the 
resources currently allocated to planning enforcement and building 
control. 

 The Committee also recommends that the relevant cabinet member 
should meet with building control, the planning service and planning 
enforcement to identify what changes to national definitions and 
regulations would be needed to improve the statutory powers of these 
teams in order to ensure better standards and compliance in future. 

 The Committee is concerned about the loss of employment space in 
Lewisham and it urges the Council to consider the potential impact of the 
borough becoming a purely residential location. 

 The Committee plans to scrutinise the implementation of the ‘building the 
local economy’ priority in the corporate strategy. It intends to invite the 
cabinet member to a future meeting to provide an update on progress. 

 
5. Local Plan update: New Cross area framework and station opportunity study 

 
5.1 David Syme introduced the report, the following key points were noted: 

 The report was jointly commissioned by the Greater London Authority and 
Transport for London (TfL). Discussions about its development were also 
held with other key stakeholders, including Network Rail. 

 The study initially focused on an area approximately a kilometre around 
New Cross Gate station. 

 It highlighted proposed developments and future opportunities to identify 
how best they could link in with the proposed extension of the Bakerloo 
line. 

 There was a particular focus on the station opportunity area around New 
Cross Gate to identify development opportunities and potential linkages 
with local stakeholders (including Goldsmiths). 

 The study would inform the site allocations process in the Local Plan. It 
would also inform funding bids and strengthen the case for the Bakerloo 
line extension at TfL. 

 A full consultation with stakeholders and the public had been carried out, 
which had informed the way the document was shaped. 

 The document would be a ‘material consideration’ when the Council was 
considering planning applications – though it would not have statutory 
status. 

 
5.2 David Syme responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

Page 8



 

 

 Lewisham had been identified in the London Plan as a Council that 
needed to protect its industrial land. 

 New Cross Gate was already well connected, even without the Bakerloo 
line. The area would be likely to change (and require strategic thinking) 
regardless of the future of the Bakerloo extension. 

 The projections for new jobs (13500) and homes (12000) in the area 
represented a net gain (rather than retention and safeguarding). 

 It was intended that the Local Plan would have “place specific policies”. 
This would include provision to support small and medium size 
enterprises in key areas as well as supporting creative industries. 

 
5.3 Resolved: that the Committee would share its views with Mayor and Cabinet 

as follows – 

 The Committee commends the work that took place to develop this piece 
of work. 

 The communications team should be tasked with publicising the study 
and making it accessible to residents. 

 
6. Fire safety in tall buildings 

 
6.1 Rachel Dunn (Housing Partnerships and Policy Manager) and Thiru Moolan 

(Head of Building Control) introduced the report, the following key points 
were noted: 

 The report provided an update on work to ensure fire safety in Lewisham 
Homes and registered provided owner housing stock. 

 There had been a number of intermediate amendments to the fire safety 
guidance for tall buildings in advance of a full government response to the 
Grenfell Tower tragedy.  

 Following lobbying by the fire brigade (and other stakeholders) the 
definition of a tall building -for the purposes of the fire safety guidance- 
had been reduced from 30m (about ten floors) to 18m (around six floors). 

 New building control regulations had limited the use of combustible 
cladding in new buildings over 18m. The new regulations applied broadly 
to residential buildings (there were some exceptions). 

 Further changes to regulations would be made in the future. 

 One of the likely changes would be that all work carried out on any 
building would have to be recorded in a single place and made available 
to a responsible person/duty holder. 

 Retrofitting of old buildings and works carried out by numerous different 
contractors posed potential fire risks by compromising previous fire safety 
work. 

 
6.2 Thiru Moolan and Rachel Dunn responded to questions from the Committee, 

the following key points were noted: 

 Information about Lewisham’s tall buildings was available on the Council’s 
website. 

 There was currently a requirement for sprinklers in all new buildings over 
30m. 

 The fire brigade recommended that sprinklers should be installed in all 
new buildings. 

 The fire brigade was supportive of sprinklers because it vastly improved 
the safety of firefighting. 

Page 9



 

 

 One of the most effective life saving devices in residential property was a 
properly functioning smoke alarm. All new buildings had to include mains 
operated smoke alarms. 

 The installation of fire doors in buildings was dependent on the layout of a 
building and the ability for residents to avoid the path of a fire. For 
example, where there were two or more routes of escape then a building 
was unlikely to require a fire door. 

 
6.3 In the Committee’s discussions, the following key point was also noted: 

 There was a discussion about the importance of sprinklers in new 
buildings. Some members of the Committee believed that the Committee 
should follow the fire brigade’s recommendation that sprinklers should be 
installed in all new buildings. Other members felt it would be more realistic 
(and achievable) to set a height standard for the inclusion of sprinklers. 

 
6.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee recommends that, following consideration of the relevant 
evidence and with particular regard to the position taken by the London 
Fire Brigade, the Council should lobby the Government in favour of the 
installation of sprinklers in new buildings (below the currently required 
height). 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 The Committee discussed the pubs update review report. Councillor Curran 

noted the evidence that had been gathered by the Committee and urged it to 
support an ambitious new policy for the protection of pubs in Lewisham. 
Councillor Codd highlighted the importance of adopting a robust version of 
the ‘agent of change’ principle, which had been proposed in the London Plan. 
Both Councillors noted the importance of achieving a balance between high 
standards in conversions of residential accommodation and freeing pubs 
from bureaucracy. 

 
7.2 Resolved: that the recommendations of the pubs update review would be 

agreed and referred to Mayor and Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the full Council (alongside the consideration of the Local 
Plan)
[...]
ment that will 

inform preparation of the new Local Plan. It builds on previous studies 

Page 43



 

(published in 2008 and 2015 respectively) and will underpin the council's 
strategic approaches on employment land management. The ELS is 
principally concerned with commercial and industrial uses. These are 
distinguished from retail and related town centre uses that also generate 
employment but are dealt with separately in other studies.  
 

5.2. The main purpose of the ELS is to provide an up-to-date assessment of 
employment land supply and demand in the borough, in order to identify 
projected future needs that must be planned for. 
 

5.3. The headline finding of the ELS is that the council must adopt a more rigorous 
approach to protecting its stock of employment land in order to meet future 
needs. This includes both designated and 'non-designated' employment sites. 
Lewisham, like most other London boroughs, has lost a significant amount of 
its historic industrial capacity over recent years. Some losses have been 
facilitated through the plan process to support regeneration objectives, e.g. 
Plough Way, Convoys Wharf. However this has coincided with a sustained 
period of incremental losses owing to change of use to higher value land uses 
(mainly housing) which has, in part, been aided by new Permitted 
Development rights (e.g. allowing conversion of office to residential use). 
Indeed, the study notes that the borough's indicative 'industrial land release' 
benchmark set by the London Plan has now been met.  
 

5.4. Another key finding of the ELS is that future need for employment floorspace 
over the twenty-year plan period is circa 21,800 square metres of office / 
flexible light industrial floorspace. This type of floorspace is needed in 
particular to accommodate Lewisham's growing strength in cultural, creative 
and digital industry sectors.  
 

5.5. To meet the borough’s future requirements the ELS suggests that the council 
should seek to i
[...]
for public participation 

 Agree a work programme for 2019-20 

 Ensure the work programme is manageable within the number of 
scheduled meetings and time available at each meeting. 

 
4. Meeting dates 
4.1. The meeting dates below were agreed at the Council AGM on 3 April 2019: 
 

 Tuesday 30 April 2019 

 Thursday 23 May 2019 

 Thursday 4 July 2019 

 Wednesday 11 September 2019 

 Monday 28 October 2019 

 Wednesday 4 December 2019 

 Tuesday 21 January 2020 

 Monday 2 March 2020 
5. The role of the Select Committee 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



5.1. The committee looks at issues relating to the protection of the environment such 
as: the best use of natural resources; air quality; energy saving and the 
reduction of all types of pollution. 

 
5.2. It can review and challenge reports written by managers of Council services. It 

can also study topics that are important to local people and share its findings 
with the Council’s Mayor and Cabinet about: 

 Economic development, business support, employment and training 

 The Council’s planning policies (but not planning control and building 

control) 

 Roads and pavements, parking traffic and transport 

 Projects to rebuild or change local areas 

 Rubbish, bins, recycling and cleaning the streets 

 Street and market trading (but not giving permission for people to trade or 

other things that the Council’s licensing committee is responsible for) 

 The work carried out by those responsible for preventing and managing 

flooding. 

5.3. The committee’s full terms of reference are set out in appendix A. 
 
6. Provisional 2019-20 work programme 
6.1. The committee’s scrutiny manager has drafted a provisional work programme 

for the committee to consider (see appendix B). 
 
6.2. The provisional work programme currently includes: 
 

 items suggested by the committee in the previous year 

 items suggested by council officers 

 issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny 

 items the committee is requ
[...]
rector for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joani Reid, 
Cabinet Member for 
Safer Communities 
 

 
  

 

April 2019 
 

Anti-Idling Enfocement 
 

20/11/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Cabinet Member 
for Parks, 
Neighbourhoods and 

 
  

 

P
age 87



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Transport (job share) 
 

P
age 88



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	04 Parking policy update and response to SDSC 300419

	5 Local Plan update
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix E - Key Decision Plan 300419




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 30 April 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani and Suzannah Clarke 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Seamus Adams (Parking Service Manager), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager) and Erik Nilsen (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Resolved: it was confirmed that Councillor Curran be Chair and Councillor 

Codd be Vice-Chair of the Select Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 
 
2.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Ingleby declared non-prejudicial interests in relation to item five as the 
Chair of the Friends of Grove Park Nature Reserve and as a Director of Lewisham 
Homes. 
Councillor Curran declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five as a 
member of the Baring Trust. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 Seamus Adams (Parking Services Manager) introduced the report, the 

following key points were noted: 

 Officers had considered the Committee’s comments to Mayor and Cabinet 
and incorporated changes into the updated parking policy as a result. This 
would include programme of changes to enforcement activity. 

 Officers were also carrying out a cost benefit analysis to determine whether 
there should be an increase in the level of enforcement activity and 
numbers of enforcement officers. 

 Work was taking place with Transport for London to explore the options for 
parking enforcement activity on ‘red routes’. 

 It was proposed that there be increased parking charges for the most 
polluting cars. Funding had been made available to carry out a 
communications campaign to support this work. 

 
4.2 Seamus Adams responded to questions from the Committee, the following 

key points were noted: 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Consideration could be given to further changes in the controls for areas 
with two hour parking enforcement in order to discourage commuter 
parking. 

 The new IT system for the parking service would allow closer management 
and better targeting of enforcement officers. 

 Lewisham would use existing government banding for emissions from 
vehicles to determine increases in charges. 

 Issues surrounding the emissions from Euro 6 compliant diesel cars would 
be considered in the consultation. 

 It was proposed to make parking charges the same in the north and the 
south of the borough. Charges for payment by cash and mobile app 
would also be brought to the same level. 

 Parking charges needed to be set at a fair level that supported local 
business and traders as well as the Council’s environmental ambitions. 

 The implementation of the proposals for disabled bays would take a number 
of years. Consultation would take place with residents about the use of 
bays before any were removed. 

 There were not currently charges for parking on Sundays. Before any 
changes were made to charging at weekends, officers would have to 
carry out analysis of the issues. 

 The policy for implementation of new controlled parking zones had been 
amended so that consideration would be given to the general enthusiasm 
for new controlled parking zones before formal consultation. 

 
4.3 In the Committee’s discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 Some Members felt that charges for parking overall were too low – 
especially compared to the cost of public transport. It was argued that the 
Council’s ambition should be to reduce the incidence of short distance 
trips by car. 

 The Committee welcomed the changes to the parking policy consultation 
that had been made as a result of Members’ input. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. It was also agreed that the Committee 

would consider the outcome of the parking consultation. 
  
 

5. Local Plan update 
 
5.1 Erik Nilsen (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report, the following 

key points were noted: 

 The local plan was still in the early production stages. Work was being 
carried out on gathering evidence. 

 The current local plan (the core strategy) was adopted in 2011, further site 
allocation and development management policies had subsequently been 
added to the plan. 

 There was a new requirement to review the local plan every five years to 
ensure that it was consistent with regional and national planning policy. 

 The most recent national planning policy framework (NPPF) had recently 
been published.  



 

 
 
 

3 

 The draft London Plan was currently undergoing examination. It was not yet 
clear what the outcomes of the London Plan examination would be. 

 Over the past few months work had been taking place to develop the 
technical evidence base for the new local plan. This was important work 
because one of the tests of ‘soundness’ of the new plan - when it was due 
for examination – would be whether it was supported by rigorous 
evidence. 

 Lewisham had been awarded roughly half a million pounds from the Mayor 
of London’s home building capacity fund. 

 
5.2 Erik Nilsen provided a brief summary of the employment land study, the 

following key points were noted: 

 It was an update to the previous study (carried out in 2015) it would guide 
the development of the new local plan and inform policy over the next 
fifteen years. 

 This was a critical piece of work because there were significant changes in 
the emerging London Plan that were likely to have an impact on 
Lewisham (specifically in relation to co-location of uses in employment 
sites). 

 Lewisham’s current local plan was quite flexible on the release of 
employment land (specifically, land that was allocated for offices, light and 
heavy industrial uses) for development. This was because the Council 
had strategic regeneration objectives in the north of the borough, which it 
was trying to facilitate. 

 The new study indicated that (based on evidence – and the targets in the 
emerging London Plan) Lewisham had reached the limit of employment 
land that could be released for development. 

 In fact, in order to meet future needs, new employment floorspace would 
need to be found.  

 
5.3 Erik Nilsen responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 The evidence in the employment land study would support the case that 
Lewisham should resist further permitted development of office or light 
industrial space for housing. However, the only way to ensure that this 
land was fully protected from redevelopment in this way would be to issue 
an article four direction (removing permitted development rights). 

 The recent character study (also developed for the local plan evidence 
base) covered a broader range of issues than usual studies and identified 
potential locations where future development could be accommodated, 
based on local character. The ‘A21 spine’ in the centre of the borough 
had been recognised as a key route that might support future growth. 

 There was a hierarchy of employment land in the borough: strategic 
industrial locations (defined and protected in the London Plan); local 
strategic employment sites and, at the lower level, local employment 
locations and non-designated employment locations. The final two 
categories would be better protected by the new local plan. 

 Unless they were well designed, there could be issues with co-
working/living spaces and the potential long term loss of employment land 
to residential development. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 The strategic housing land availability assessment set out the framework for 
identification of sites for future developments. The London Plan identified 
that over the next ten years, Lewisham should provide approximately 
20,000 new homes (including strategic sites and development on smaller 
sites). National planning policy assessments indicated that Lewisham 
could accommodate approximately 3000 new homes a year (30,000 over 
the decade). 

 Lewisham had to demonstrate that it was using all reasonable efforts to 
meet its housing targets. 

 
5.4 Erik Nilsen provided a brief summary of the strategic flood risk assessment, 

the following key points were noted: 

 The assessment was a ‘living document’ that would be added to and 
changed over time. 

 The assessment considered all sources of flooding in the borough – 
including surface water flooding and flooding from rivers. Flood risk zones 
were mapped based on the level of risk (1,2 or 3 – with three being the 
most at risk). 

 The assessment was designed to help direct development away from areas 
at most risk of flooding. And – where development could not be directed 
away from areas at risk- the assessment would be used to develop 
mitigating strategies. 

 A further flood risk assessment would consider all of Lewisham’s strategic 
development sites and develop guidance to manage the risk of flooding. 

 
5.5 Erik Nilsen responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 The last update to Environment Agency modelling was in 2016. Lewisham’s 
risk assessment would be subject to ongoing change based on new 
information. 

 Guidance for design for flood resilience would be included in the second 
level flood risk assessment. 

 There was a sequential test for assessing the viability of development in 
areas at risk of flooding. Some uses were not permitted in areas most 
vulnerable to flooding. 

 It was intended that policy options for ‘de-culverting’ rivers (naturalising river 
banks and adapting areas for sustainable alleviation of flooding) would be 
included in the new plan. 

 
5.6 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key point was also noted: 

 Members were concerned about the overly optimistic modelling carried out 
by the Environment Agency in light of the increasing risk of catastrophic 
climate change and rising sea levels. 

 
5.7 Erik Nilsen provided a brief summary of the open space study, the following 

key points were noted: 

 The study provided an audit of all of the borough’s open spaces and it 
included an assessment of quality as well as categorisations for each 
space. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 For the most part, Lewisham’s open spaces were assessed as good quality. 
There were some areas that were assessed as poor quality – these 
tended to be publicly inaccessible open spaces (such as green spaces 
adjacent to railway lines). It should be noted that whilst the assessment 
used a standard methodology, there was inevitably an element of 
subjectivity in the assessment with several field officers doing the 
assessments. 

 The study also considered what Lewisham’s future requirements might be 
for open space. This was based on a standard calculation for availability 
of open space per thousand people in the population. 

 Using that metric - Lewisham (similar to most other London boroughs) 
would be required to add a significant quantity of open spaces to meet 
demand. 

 Given the pressures on the availability of land in London – the study 
recommended that Lewisham should improve the quality of its existing 
open spaces as well as improve the ease of access to open spaces. 

 The study would help identify priorities for future funding and, policy 
decisions and development. 

 
5.8 Erik Nilsen responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 The study only considered existing open spaces in the borough (it did not 
search for new options for public open space). 

 Further work could take place in future to consider designating new open 
spaces. 

 Through neighbourhood planning, neighbourhood groups could designate 
local green spaces, which would be given a greater level of protection 
from development. 

 The categorisations used in the study were consistent with those used in 
the London Plan. 

 Allotments were strongly protected in planning policy and legislation. 
Further work would need to take place to specify which types of 
‘community garden’ could be categorised as allotments. 

 Lewisham’s parks management strategy was important for the protection of 
the variety of community uses in parks as well as helping to enhance 
usage of parks and improve quality. 

 Increased access to currently inaccessible open spaces would have to be 
managed to ensure that biodiversity was protected. 

 There could be opportunities on new developments to provide new open 
spaces, this wouldn’t always be green open space. 

 
5.9 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were also noted: 

 Community groups in and around Grove Park were trying to protect (and 
link up) green spaces in the ward. 

 It was important that future policy should give consideration to the 
importance of cross age group integration through green spaces. 

 Green spaces would be vital to climate change adaptation. The study could 
have included more information about tree planting and the importance of 
green spaces (and soil) in sequestering carbon emissions. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 Members were concerned about privatisation of public spaces. It was felt 
that the Council should ensure that public space remained in public 
ownership – even if it was maintained and managed by others. 

 In particular, in relation to public spaces, members wanted to ensure that 
the right to protest and to assemble were maintained. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 The Committee discussed its work programme for 2019-20 and agreed that it 

would: 

 Find an alternative date for its next meeting (due to the European elections 
on 23 May). 

 Focus on issues of importance, where its input could have an impact. 

 Scrutinise the implementation of the new corporate strategy (for areas that 
fell within its remit), with a particular focus on: apprenticeships; support for 
business and the local economy; air quality and green spaces. 

 Invite external witnesses to address it on the issue of air quality. 

 Review the maintenance of and signage on the boroughs cycle routes. 

 Consider options for scrutinising the performance of Transport for London 
regarding the maintenance and management of the borough’s red routes. 

 Consider an update on the implementation of the arrangements for 
spending neighbourhood community infrastructure levy funding. 

 Carry out a review of parks management, taking into account: the proposed 
greening fund; finding innovative approaches to increasing pocket parks’ 
attractiveness and usage by local people; public/private ownership; 
commercialisation and the management of open spaces by Lewisham 
Homes. 

 
6.2 Resolved: that work programme be amended, as discussed, and submitted 

to the Business Panel for consideration.  
 

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
There were none. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


